

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.6250/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/08/2014 in WPC No. 13814/2009 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

D.D.A.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMAN GROVER AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.8467/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.15451/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.15454/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P. (C) No.15458/2015

(With Office Report)

S.L.P. (C) No.9189/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.10076/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.15461/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.10029/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13377/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13378/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13381/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.12606/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13561/2015

(With office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.12433/2015

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.13551/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15346/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15347/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15348/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15350/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.14702/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.14802/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.14931/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15345/2015
(With office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15449/2015
(With office report)

Date: 03/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Niketa Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
M/s Saharya & Co.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Puneet Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Bankey Bihari, AOR
Ms. Smita Maan, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR

Mr. Kaushik Poddar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.

Dr. R. Guruswamy, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Madhulika, Adv.

Mr. Naik H.K., Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Kiran Bhardawaj, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Naik, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Brig. M.L. Khatter, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Sameer Jain, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Rishu Misra, Adv.

Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Nanda, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Anup G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. June Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Esha Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Setu Niket, Adv.

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Saharya, Adv.
for M/s. Saharya & Co.

Mr. N. Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Ateev Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Richa Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. Amarendra Sharan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that the amount of compensation has been deposited with the respondent No.5, the Land Acquisition Collector.

Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General and Ms. Rachna Srivastava, learned counsel shall file an affidavit of the competent authority mentioning whether the amount of compensation has been deposited and on which head it has been deposited. The said affidavit shall be filed within two weeks hence.

Needless to emphasize, the affidavit to be filed by the D.D.A. can only be filed indicating the specifications of deposits, that is, date, head and the quantum.

S.L.P. (C) No.12433/2015 & S.L.P. (C) No.13378/2015

Issue notice.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1, the real contesting party. He undertakes to file the counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within ten days therefrom.

List all these mattes on 11th August, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master