

Listed on: 11.08.2015
Before Court No. 5
Item No. 3

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 6250, 8467, 15451, 15454, 15458, 9189, 1076, 15461, 10029, 13377, 13378, 13381, 12606, 13561, 12433, 13551, 15346, 15347, 15348, 15350, 14702, 14802, 14931, 17599, 19203, 17601, 17602, 15345, 15449, 17603, 17605, 17607, 17610, 19204, 19207, 16987, 17006, 19208, 19600, 17590, 19152, 19452, 19602-19603, 19597, 19550 OF 2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Applications for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 1 and condonation of delay in filing Substitution application in SLP (C) 13561 of 2015)

D.D.A

...Petitioner

Versus

Raman Grover & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 6250, 8467, 9189, 10029, 10076, 13378, 13381, 12433, 12606, 13377, 13551, 13561, 14702, 14802, 14931, 15345, 15346, 15347, 15348, 15350, 15449, 15451, 15454, 15458 & 15461/2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.07.2015 with Office Report dated 02.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

It is submitted by Mr. Amarendra Sharan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that the amount of compensation has been deposited with the respondent No.5, the Land Acquisition Collector.

Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General and Ms. Rachna Srivastava, learned counsel shall file an affidavit of the competent authority mentioning whether the amount of compensation has been deposited and on which head it has been deposited. The said affidavit shall be filed within two weeks hence.

Needless to emphasize, the affidavit to be filed by the D.D.A. can only be filed indicating the specifications of deposits, that is, date, head and the quantum.

..2..

S.L.P. (C) No.12433/2015 & S.L.P. (C) No.13378/2015

Issue notice.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.1, the real contesting party. He undertakes to file the counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within ten days therefrom.

List all these matters on 11th August, 2015.

It is submitted that as directed above in SLP(C) NO. 6250/2015 Ms. Rachna Srivastava, advocate has on 07.08.2015 filed affidavit in compliance on behalf of respondent No. 5 with the leave of the Hon'ble Court and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that in SLP © No. 6250/2015 counsel for the petitioner has on 10.08.2015 filed additional affidavit with the leave of the Hon'ble Court and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) No. 13561/2015 Mr. Gagan Gupta, advocate has on 31.7.2015 filed applications for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 1 and condonation of delay in filing substitution application (barred by time 179 days) (regd. as I.A. Nos. 1 & 2) respectively alongwith vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of proposed Lrs.. The said applications have been placed with respective SLP paper books.

It is submitted that in SLP (C) 15345 of 2015 Mr Bankey Bihari, Advocate has filed an application for impleadment without serving its copy to other side and same is being placed with SLP Paper-books.

Service position of each matter is as under:-

S. No.	SLP(C) No.	No. of Respondents	Served	Unserved	Remarks
1.	6250/2015	5	-All- Counter affidavit filed by counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been included in paper books.	-	Service is complete
2.	8467/2015	2	-Respondent No.1-. Counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit.	-2-	Service is not complete.
3.	15451/2015	2	-Respondent No.1. Counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 though served.	-	Service is complete
4.	15454/2015	2	-All- Counsel appearing for both the respondents have not filed Counter affidavit .	-	Service is complete
5.	15458/2015	3	Counsel appearing for 1 & 2 have not filed counter affidavits.	-3-	Service is not complete.
6.	9189/2015	5	1 & 2 . Counsel appearing counsel for respondents Nos. 1 & 2 have not filed counter affidavit.	-3 to 5 -	Service is not complete.
7.	10076/2015	9	-All- Counsel appearing for the respondents have not filed counter affidavit so far.	-	Service is complete.
8.	15461/2015	10	1 to 9. Appearing counsel for respondents have not filed counter affidavits. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 3 & 9	-10-	Service is not complete.

			though served.		
9.	10029/2015	4	-All- No one has entered appearance though served.	-	Service is complete.
10.	13377/2015	3	All the respondents are represented by their counsel and only counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in SLP paper books.	-	Service is complete.
11.	13378/2015	3	All the respondents are represented by their counsel and only counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. No rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner.	-	Service is complete.
12.	13381/2015	3	All the respondents are represented by their counsel and only counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.	-	Service is complete.
13.	12606/2015	3	1 & 2. Appearing counsel for respondents have not filed counter affidavit.	-3-	Service is not complete.
14.	13561/2015	2	-Both - Counsel appearing for the respondents have not filed counter affidavit.	-	Service is complete.

15.	12433/2015	4	-All- Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have not filed counter affidavits and no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 & 4 though served.	-	Service is complete.
16.	13551/2015	2	-2 -. Counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 has not filed counter affidavit.	1	Service is not complete.
17.	15346/2015	4	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have filed counter affidavits and same have been included in the paper books.	3 & 4	Service is not complete.
18.	15347/2015	3	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 has filed counter affidavits and same have been included in the paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 & 3 though served.		Service is complete.
19.	15348/2015	3	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 has filed counter affidavits and same have been included in the paper books.	2 & 3	Service is not complete.
20.	15350/2015	3	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have not filed their counter affidavits so far.	1	Service is not complete.
21.	14702/2015	3	All the Respondents are represented by their counsel and only counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and same has been included in the paper books.	-	Service is complete.

22.	14802/2015	2	Counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2 has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 though served.	-	Service is complete.
23.	14931/2015	9	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 7 have filed their counter affidavits and same have been included in the paper books.	8 & 9	Service is not complete.
24.	17599/2015	5	1 & 5 counsel appearing for R. No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit. No one has entered appearance on behalf of R. No. 5 though served.	2 to 4	Service is not complete.
25.	19203/2015	9	1 to 5. counsel appearing for R. No. 1 to 5 have not filed Counter Affidavit.	6 to 9	Service is not complete.
26.	17601/2015	6	1 & 6. No one has entered appearance on behalf of R. No. 1 & 6 though served.	2 to 5	Service is not complete.
27.	17602/2015	8	-	1 to 8	Service is not complete.
28.	15345/2015	3	-	All	Service is not complete.
29.	15449/2015	3	Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 has filed counter affidavit and same has been included in paper books.	-2 & 3-	Service is not complete.
30.	17603/2015	3	1 Counsel appearing for R. no. 1 has filed Counter Affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.	2 and 3	Service is not complete.

31.	17605/2015	12	1 to 10 counsel appearing for R. No. 1 to 10 have filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.	11 & 12	Service is not complete.
32.	17607/2015	16	1 & 16 counsel appearing for R. No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of R. No. 16 though served.	2 to 15	Service is not complete.
33.	17610/2015	4	1 & 4 No one has entered appearance on behalf of R. No. 1 & 4 though served.	2 & 3	Service is not complete.
34.	19204/2015	8	1 to 6 Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 6 has filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books	7 & 8	Service is not complete.
35.	19207/2015	3	1 Counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.	2 & 3	Service is not complete.
36.	16987/2015	27	-	27	Service is not complete.
37.	17006/2015	4	1 & 2 Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has filed counter affidavit.	3 & 4	Service is not complete.
38.	19208/2015	5	1-3 counsel appearing for R. No. 1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP	4 & 5	Service is not complete.

			paper books.		
39.	19600/2015	22	1 to 19 Counsel appearing for R. no. 1 to 19 has filed Counter Affidavit and the said counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books.	20 to 22	Service is not complete.
40	17590/2015	5	-	1 to 5	Service is not complete.
41.	19152/2015	5	1 counsel appearing for R. No. 1 has not filed Counter Affidavit.	2 to 5	Service is not complete.
42.	19452/2015	10	6 to 10 Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 6 to 10 has not filed counter affidavit.	1 to 5	Service is not complete.
43.	19602-19603 /2015	2	-	both	Service is not complete.
44.	19597/2015	5	1& 2. Counsel appearing for R. no. 1 & 2 has filed Counter Affidavit	3 to 5	Service is not complete.
45.	19550/2015	5	-2- counsel appearing for R. No. 2 has not filed counter affidavit.	1 & 3 to 5	Service is not complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv. Ch. No.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. Ch. No.
Ms. Rohini Musa, Adv. Ch. No.
Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.