

Listed On: 18.03.2016

Before Court No. 2

Item No. 11

SECTION: XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CC Nos. 3446 and 3492/2016**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2016**

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

**(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in both the matters)**

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THR. SECRETARY  
LAND AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

**Versus**

ARORA PHARMA INDIA PVT. LTD. AND ANR. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

**CC No. 3446/2016**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 01.12.2014 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in WP © No. 7263/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 340 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 30126/2015 arising out of same judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.10.2015 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice returnable within three weeks. Copy of order dated 14.10.2015 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 6250/2015 @ SLP © CC No. 3054/2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.02.2015, when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice returnable. Copy of order dated 20.02.2015 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated NIL, counsel for the petitioner has on 01.03.2016 filed requisite copy of Award dated 05.06.1987 and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books

**CC No. 3492/2016**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 03.11.2014 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in WP © No. 5811/2014 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP (barred by time by 371 days) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that in view of undertaking letter dated 16.02.2016, counsel for the petitioner has on 04.03.2016 filed requisite copy of Award dated 06.08.2007 and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that these matters have been tagged together as both are arising out of similar issue.

The matters alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*Copy to:-*

1. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-2/Avi