

SUPL. LIST  
LISTED ON: 03.05.2016  
BEFORE COURT NO:  
ITEM NO:

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 6250/2015,  
19559/2015, 28845/2015, 28927/2015, 29537/2015, 30135/2015,  
30141/2015, 30142/2015, 30169/2015, 30195/2015, 30244/2015,  
31337/2015, 31366/2015, 31675/2015, 6142/2016, 6367/2016,  
7558/2016, 7758/2016, 8820/2016, 8839/2016, 9182/2016, 11399/2016  
AND 11448/2016.

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application to bring on record additional documents in SLP(C)  
No. 11448/2016.)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ETC. ETC. ...PETITIONERS  
VERSUS

RAMAN GROVER AND ORS. ETC. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP(C) 6250/2015 alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"We have perused the affidavit alongwith the Chart of categorised cases (Marked as Annexures-`A & B') pending in this Court under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 filed on 21.04.2016 by M/s. Saharya & Co. on behalf of Delhi Development Authority.

The Registry is directed to list the matters in the following manner:

- 1) Cases mentioned at pages 21 to 23 of the said Chart be listed for Judgment on 28.04.2016 except items at Sl.Nos. 1 to 5, 34, 35, 38, 43,44,46,52,64 & 65.
- 2) Cases mentioned at pages 10 to 11 of the said Chart be listed on 9.08.2016 on top of the Board.
- 3) Cases mentioned at pages 12 to 16 of the said Chart and SLP (C) No. 19769/2015 be listed for hearing on 23.08.2016.

4) Cases mentioned at pages 17 to 18 of the said Chart be listed for hearing on 11.08.2016.

5) Cases mentioned at page 19 of the said Chart be listed for hearing on 26.07.2016.

6) Cases mentioned at pages 20,24 & 25 of the said Chart and SLP (c) No. 1273/2016 be listed for hearing on 30.08.2016.

Rest of the matters be listed on 01.09.2016.

In the meantime, all parties are permitted to file additional documents and affidavit."

It is submitted that M/s Saharya & co. Advocates appearing for DDA has on 29.04.2016 filed revised annexures indicating categories alongwith letter dated 29.04.2016 and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that in SLP(C) No. 11448/2016 counsel for the petitioners has on 29.04.2016 filed an application to bring on record additional documents register as IA No. 3 and the same is being circulated herewith as separate volume

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 11996/2015 alongwith connected matters was listed before Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2016 for orders when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP (C) No. 16995 of 2015 (Item No. 9)

List on 30.08.2016.

SLP (C) No. 17713 of 2015 (Item No. 15)

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one month. It is made clear that in case the rejoinder affidavit is not filed within one month, an adverse inference will be drawn against the appellant in respect of the submission on possession made by the 18 respondents.

List on 30.08.2016.

SLP (C) No. 17734 of 2015 (Item No. 16)

Issue fresh notice on the unserved respondent(s).

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Counter Affidavit be filed within six weeks.

List on 30.08.2016.

SLP (C) No. 30135 of 2015 (Item No. 33), SLP (C) No. 30141 of 2015 (Item No. 37), SLP (C) No. 31337 of 2015 (Item No. 47)

List on Tuesday, the 3rd of May, 2016.

SLP (C) No. 6250 of 2015, SLP (C) No. 31675 of 2015,

SLP (C) No. 28927 of 2015, SLP (C) No. 6142 of 2016,  
SLP (C) No. 30142 of 2015, SLP (C) No. 30244 of 2015,  
SLP (C) No. 9182 of 2016, SLP (C) No. 29537 of 2015,  
SLP (C) No. 6367 of 2016, SLP (C) No. 31366 of 2015,  
SLP (C) No. 19559 of 2015, SLP (C) No. 11448 of 2016,  
SLP (C) No. 7558 of 2016, SLP (C) No. 28845 of 2015,  
SLP (C) No. 11399 of 2016, SLP (C) No.30195 of 2015

All these matters are taken on board.

List all these matters on 03.05.2016 along with SLP (C) No. 30135 of 2015 (Item No. 33), SLP (C) No. 30141 of 2015 (Item No. 37), SLP (C) No. 31337 of 2015 (Item No. 47).

SLP (C) No. 6250 of 2015 will be the lead matter.

In rest of the matters

Leave granted.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable Judgment.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, are disposed of.

Common order in the pending SLPs

The learned counsel for the DDA as well as the Government of Delhi will sit together and will prepare a foolproof chart, a common chart, with regard to category of cases pending before this Court and produce the same during the first week of July, 2016."

The Service position of each matter is as under :-

| S. NO. | SLP/ CA | NO.        | RESPONDENTS     |  |          | REMARKS  |
|--------|---------|------------|-----------------|--|----------|--|
|        |         |            | TOTAL NO. OF RR | SERVED   | UNSERVED |  |
| 1      | SLP     | 6250/2015  | 5               | V/A & C/A by R-1 & 5, V/A by R-2, Served through speed post to R-3 & 4 |          | service is complete  |
| 2      | SLP     | 19559/2015 | 2               | All  | -        | Counsel for the petitioner has filed a chart and relevant extrect and standing order but the extrect is of dim impression and the same are included in SLP paper books |

| S. NO. | SLP/ CA | NO.        | RESPONDENTS     |  |           | REMARKS   |
|--------|---------|------------|-----------------|--|-----------|---|
|        |         |            | TOTAL NO. OF RR | SERVED   | UNSERVED  |   |
| 3      | SLP     | 28845/2015 | 3               | V/A by R-1 & 3, No C/A by R-3. No appearance by R-2. | -         | service is complete   |
| 4      | SLP     | 28927/2015 | 3               | C/A by R-1. No appearance by R-2                     | 3         | Service is not complete.  |
| 5      | SLP     | 29537/2015 | 3               | C/A by R-1. No appearance by R-2                     | 3         | Service is not complete.  |
| 6      | SLP     | 30135/2015 | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1. No appearance by R-2.              | 3         | Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti so far. Service is not complete. |
| 7      | SLP     | 30141/2015 | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1. No appearance by R-2.              | 3         | Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti so far. Service is not complete. |
| 8      | SLP     | 30142/2015 | 8               | V/A by R-1 to 5                                      | R-6 to 8. | Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti so far. Service is not complete. |
| 9      | SLP     | 30169/2015 | 2               | V/A & C/A by R-1, V/A by R-2                         |           | service is complete   |
| 10     | SLP     | 30195/2015 | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1 & 2, R-3 by AD                      |           | service is complete   |
| 11     | SLP     | 30244/2015 | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1, R-3 by AD                          | R-2       | Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit with proof of dasti so far. Service is not complete. |
| 12     | SLP     | 31337/2015 | 4               | R-2 & 4 by AD  | R-1 & 3   | Service is not complete.  |
| 13     | SLP     | 31366/2015 | 4               | V/A & C/A by R-1, R-2 & 3 by AD                      | R-4       | Service is not complete.  |

| S. NO. | SLP/ CA | NO.        | RESPONDENTS     |  |          | REMARKS  |
|--------|---------|------------|-----------------|--|----------|--|
|        |         |            | TOTAL NO. OF RR | SERVED                                     | UNSERVED |  |
| 14     | SLP     | 31675/2015 | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1, R-2 by AD                | R-3      | Service is not complete.                             |
| 15     | SLP     | 6142/2016  | 3               | R-1  | R-2 & 3  | Service is not complete. C/A by R-1                  |
| 16     | SLP     | 6367/2016  | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1                           | R-2 & 3  | service is not complete                              |
| 17     | SLP     | 7558/2016  | 3               | V/A & C/A by R-1                           | R-2 & 3  | Service is not complete. C/A by R-1                  |
| 18     | SLP     | 7758/2016  | 4               | R-4  | R-1 to 3 | Service is not complete.                             |
| 19     | SLP     | 8820/2016  | 4               | V/A by R-1                                 | R-2 to 4 | Service is not complete.                             |
| 20     | SLP     | 8839/2016  | 2               | -  | R-1 & 2  | service is not complete                              |
| 21     | SLP     | 9182/2016  | 4               | V/A by R-1 & 4. 2 & 3 served by speed post |          | service is complete                                  |
| 22     | SLP     | 11399/2016 | 5               | V/A by R-1                                 |          | Process not filed, hence notice could not be issued. |
| 23     | SLP     | 11448/2016 | 3               | V/A by R-1                                 |          | Process not filed, hence notice could not be issued. |

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 02<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. M/s Saharya & Co., Advocate
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
3. Ms. Rohini Musa, Advocate
4. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate
5. Mr. T. Mahipal

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**